## Notice of Exemption

## Appendix E

To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113	From: (Public Agency): City of Hawailan Gardens
	21815 Pioneer Boulevard
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Hawaiian Gardens, CA 90716
County Clerk County of: Los Angeles	(Address)
12400 Imperial Highway	,
Norwalk, CA 90650	
Project Title: Pioneer Park Renovation	
Project Applicant: City of Hawaiian Gardens	
Project Location - Specific: Northeast corner of 223rd Street and Pioneer B	oulevard, Hawaiian Gardens, CA 90716
Project Location - City: Hawaiian Gardens	Project Location - County: Los Angeles
Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:	
The City is proposing to replace existing facilities and structures and upgrade other amenities within its existing Pioneer Park. The project consists of replacing and upgrading the park's existing landscaping and irrigation systems and playgroud equipment and playground area.	
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Hawaiian Gardens	
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Yunus Rahl, City Engineer	
Exempt Status: (check one):	
☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);	
☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));	
☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); ☐ Categorical Exemption. State type and section number; 15302 ~ Existing Facilities	
Statutory Exemptions. State code number:	
Reasons why project is exempt:	
The proposed park improvements will replace existing facilities and structures and upgrade other park amenities (landscaping/irrigation, playground equipment area) at the existing park location. The proposed park renovation and reconstruction will not alter the existing park/restroom use nor expand its current size, capacity or services; thereby the project qualifies for this exemption (Section No. 15302).	
Lead Agency Contact Person: Elise McCaleb	Area Code/Telephone/Extension: (562) 420-2641
If filed by applicant:  1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.  2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project?,   \[ \subseteq \text{ Yes}  \text{ No} \]	
Signature: <b>ZuscMccaleb</b>	Date: 3-26-2024 Title: Community Dev. Director
Signed by Lead Agency □ Sign	ed by Applicant
Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Research Reference: Sections 21103, 21152, and 21152.1, Public	

## ORIGINAL FILED

APR 3 0 2024